Resolution

NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS, CANCELING THE REGULARLY SCHEDULED CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSIONS AND CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS FOR APRIL 14 AND 21, 2020, AND RATIFYING THE TIME CHANGE FOR THE APRIL 7, 2020, CITY COUNCIL MEETING

WHEREAS, Chapter III, Section 5 of the Fort Worth City Charter requires the City Council to meet at such time and place as may be prescribed by ordinance or resolution, but not less than forty-four (44) regular and special meetings shall be held each calendar year; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Sections 3.2 and 3.3 of the City Council Rules of Procedure, the City Council of the City of Fort Worth, Texas shall regularly meet on Tuesday of each week for the City Council Work Session and for the City Council Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Fort Worth desires to cancel the April 14 and April 21, 2020, City Council Work Session and City Council meeting due to the Fifth Amended Declaration of Public Health Emergency, Stay At Home, Work Safe Measures, ordered on March 24, 2020 and to ratify the time change from 7:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. for the April 7, 2020, City Council meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS, THAT:

- 1. The City Council Work Session and City Council meeting on April 14 and 21, 2020, are hereby canceled.
- 2. The time change from 7:00 pm to 2:00 pm for the April 7, 2020, City Council Meeting is hereby ratified.

ADOPTED this _____ day of April, 2020.

ATTEST:

Mary J. Kayser, City Secretary